Market value as of
December 31, 2012 Interest rate Nominal value

Early 2013 (60)
Collar 2.50% / 1.50%
E3M at 0.285% flat 54,000

Early 2013 (78)
Collar 2.50% / 1.50%
E3M at 0.216% flat 43,000

Early 2013 (30)
Collar 2.60% / 1.50%

E3M at 0.20% flat 32,000

Mid 2013 (386)
Collar 2.60% / 1.50%
E3M at 0.2475% flat 50,000

Mid 2013 (386)
Collar 2.26% / 1.50%

E3M at 0.12% flat 50,000

End of 2013 (602)
Collar 2.25% / 1.50%

E3M at 0.09% flat 54,000

End of 2013 (602)
Collar 2.13% / 1.50%

E3M at prime flat 54,000

Early 2014 (*) (236)
Collar 2.25% / 0.90%

E3M at 0.05% flat 32,000

TOTAL (2,380)

369,000

- (*) These collars were contracted prior to December 31, 2012, but only come into effect during 2013.

Sensitivity of income and equity to changes in interest rates:

The sensitivity of interest flows for the floating rate instruments was calculated by taking into account all
variable flows on non-derivative and derivative instruments. The analysis was prepared assuming that the
amount of debt and financial instruments on the statement of financial position as of December 31 of both
2013 and 2012 remain constant over one year.

(in € thousands)

2013 2012
Earnings

Equity

Earnings

Equity

Hausse de

50 bp
Baisse de

50 bp
Hausse de

50 bp
Baisse de

50 bp
Hausse de

50 bp
Baisse de

50 bp
Hausse de

50 bp
Baisse de

50 bp

Floating rate debt (1,730)  1,730 - - (1,355) 1,355 - -

Interest rate hedges (swaps and
some collars) - - - - (1,665) 1,218 464  (447)

Interest rate derivatives (caps
and some collars) not eligible
for hedge accounting

 170 (37) - - 1,221 (1,886) - -

A 50 basis point change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have resulted in an increase
(decrease) in equity and earnings in the amounts indicated above. For the purposes of this analysis, all other
variables are presumed to remain constant.

In addition, the Sanef Group has rather little exposure to currency risk on transactions stemming from its normal
course of business. However, the acquisition in 2012 of the sanef-its technologies group has slightly increased

Consolidated financial statements Sanef Group- December 31, 2013

 50

the Group’s exposure to currency risk, particularly relative to the US dollar (USD) and the Canadian dollar